
June 25, 2025 
 

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2024, the City of Dallas issued a Request for Proposals 
(RFPS), CIZ24-BSD-3075 for professional engineering services for the evaluation, 
design, and installation of backup power generators for five Recreation Centers and one 
portable backup generator for the Doran Pump Station. Top Ranked Vendors were 
short-listed from the Statement of Qualification, Solicitation No. CIZ24-BSD-3075, for 
the first phase of the selection process and were invited to submit proposals; and  
 
WHEREAS, a four-member selection committee, consisting of representatives from 
Department of Facilities and Real Estate Management, Dallas Water Utilities 
Department and the Office of Procurement Services’ Business Enterprise Hub, reviewed 
and evaluated the proposal, submitted by one firm; and  
 
WHEREAS, Arup Texas, Inc. dba Arup was selected by the committee as the most 
highly qualified proposer to provide the design of emergency power backup generators 
at multiple City facilities, including one portable backup generator for the Doran Pump 
Station; and 
 
WHEREAS, OEM was allocated a portion of the 2023 Community Development Block 
Grant- Disaster Recovery Fund for the City of Dallas mitigation projects.  FRM has been 
identified to manage the mitigation projects along with the purchasing and installing of 
generators at five recreation centers. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a professional 
engineering services contract with Arup Texas, Inc. dba Arup, the most highly qualified 
proposer, approved as to form by the City Attorney, to provide the design of emergency 
power backup generators at multiple City facilities, including one portable backup 
generator for the Doran Pump Station, in an amount not to exceed $701,869.00.  
 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in 
an amount not to exceed $701,869.00 to Arup Texas, Inc. dba Arup, from Community 
Development Block Grant- Disaster Recovery Fund, Fund CDD1, Department MGT, Unit 
909H, Object 3070, Activity BM07, Program BS25008, Commodity 92500, 
Encumbrance/Contract No. FRM-2025-00027797, Vendor VS0000083653. 
 
SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved. 
 


